

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF ERIN

By-Law #20-23

A By-law to amend By-law #01-71 Being a By-law to enter into a Site Plan Control Agreement relating to East Part of Lot 5 Concession 3 in the Town of Erin (Acton Pre-cast), Town of Erin, County of Wellington, Assessment Roll No. 23 16 000 001 10500 0000 and No. 23 16 000 001 10505 0000

Clerk, Lisa Campion

Whereas, the Corporation of the Town of Erin has enacted a Site Plan Control By-law #01-32, pursuant to the provisions of Section 41 of the Planning Act, R. S. O. 1990, Chapter P. 13, which is still in full force and effect;

And Whereas the properties described as Concession 3 East Part Lot 5, are within the area designated as Site Plan Control Area;

And Whereas the Corporation of the Town of Erin passed By-law #01-71 to enter into a Site Plan Control Agreement;

Therefore be it resolved that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Erin Enacts as Follows:

- **1.** That Schedule 'B' of By-law #01-71 is replaced with the revised site plan drawing as presented in this By-law.
- 2. That the aforementioned amendments come into force and effect on the day of its passing;
- 3. That all other aspects of By-law #01-71 remain in full force and effect.

Passed in Open Council on August 18, 2020

Mayor, Allan Alls
mayor, / marr / mo

